505345280 02/25/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5392063

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
SEQUENCE:		4				
CONVEYING PARTY DA	ATA					
		Name	Execution Date			
GW MEDICAL LLC			01/25/2017			
RECEIVING PARTY DA	ТА					
Name:	STRYKER CORPORATION					
Street Address:	47900 BAYS	47900 BAYSIDE PARKWAY				
City:	FREMONT	REMONT				
State/Country:	CALIFORNI	ALIFORNIA				
Postal Code:	94538	4538				
Property Type		Number	7			
PROPERTY NUMBERS		Number	7			
Application Number:	1609	6031				
Application Number: 1616)334				
	l					
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		877-1662	e a contra de la cont			
		e-mail address first; if that is ur hat is unsuccessful, it will be se				
- · · ·		777-2902				
Email:	nnr@	viplawgroup.com				
Correspondent Name:	VIST	A IP LAW GROUP LLP				
Address Line 1:	2160	LUNDY AVE.				
Address Line 2:	SUITE 230					
Address Line 4:	SAN	SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95131				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:						
ATTORNEY DOCKET NU	MBER:	GWM-02-PCT1 US1+US2				

DATE SIGNED:	02/25/2019			
SIGNATURE:	/Nancy Rushton/			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	NANCY RUSHTON			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	GWM-02-PCT1 US1+US2			

Total Attachments: 2

source=GW Medical Patent Assignment_Wallace Sig 1-25-17#page1.tif source=GW Medical Patent Assignment_Wallace Sig 1-25-17#page2.tif

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, GW MEDICAL, LLC, a limited liability company under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 1426 Rose Glen Rd., Gladwyne, PA 19035, (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR" / "GWM") owns all right, title, and interest in and to all patents and patent applications identified on Annex "1" attached hereto (collectively, the "Patents") by virtue of prior assignments of the Patents from the inventor(s) and/or assignee(s) to GWM and

WHEREAS, STRYKER CORPORATION, a Michigan corporation, having a place of business at 47900 Bayside Parkway, Fremont, California 94538 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring all right, title and interest of GWM in, to and under said Patents and any rights deriving or based upon such Patents, in the United States of America, its territorial possessions and in any and all countries foreign thereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration stated in the Intellectual Property Purchase Agreement between ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE, dated the same date as this Assignment, in which receipt of said consideration is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over unto said ASSIGNEE, the successors and assigns of ASSIGNEE, all right, title and interest to said Patents and to all Letters Patent and any rights deriving or based directly upon such Patents, not only in the United States of America and its territorial possessions, but in all countries foreign thereto, including any continuations, divisions, renewals, substitutes, reissues or reexaminations thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in the United States or a foreign country, based in whole or in part on the Patents, for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted, including all priority rights under the International Convention; as well as any intellectual property such as processes; and to trade secrets concerning or related to the technology and/or inventions disclosed or claimed in the Patents; and the entire right, title and interest in and to all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Patents and/or intellectual property with the right to sue for and collect same and in and to all legal equivalents of said Patents and/or intellectual property in foreign countries and any reissue or reexamination thereof, and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents or any legal equivalent thereof, to issue said Patents to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, in accordance with this Assignment.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the ASSIGNOR has executed this Assignment as of the date indicated below.

GW MEDICAL, LLC

Witness:

Name: Pamela Wallace Date: January 25, 2017

M. Wallace

Michael Wallace, President and Chief Operating Officer Date: January 25, 2017

PATENT REEL: 048431 FRAME: 0247

ANNEX 1 to Patent / Intellectual Property Assignment

Patents and Patent Applications.

Application S/N	Filing Date	USP	Issue date	Priority to:
15/043,996	2/15/16	9,463,035	10/11/16	62/284,300
				62/284,752
				62/245,560
15/291,015	10/11/16			
62/284,300	9/28/15			
62/284,752	10/8/15			
62/245,560	10/23/15			
62/327,024	4/25/16			
62/345,152	6/3/16			
62/357,677	7/1/16			
62/393,460	9/12/16			
PCT/US16/17982	2/15/16			62/284,300
				62/284,752
				62/245,560

RECORDED: 02/25/2019